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Dhaka Stock Exchange Limited received a complaint vide letter No. nil dated February 07, 2023 from
a complainant namely Ms. Momena Begum (client code # 40170 & BOID # 1202640040067069)
! regarding unauthorized trade of shares and fund embezzlement incurred in her account maintained
with Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Ltd. (DSE TREC Holder # 041). After receiving the aforesaid
complaint, the Chief Regulatory Officer (CRO) of DSE formed a team comprising the officials of the
Investor Complaints, Arbitration and Litigation Department (ICALD) of DSE to investigate the issue,
collect information/documents from the respective parties, analyze the same and to prepare a report
(based on that information/documents) for the Chief Regulatory Officer (CRO) of Dhaka Stock
Exchange Limited. Accordingly, the team corresponded with both the parties for their comments along
with related documents, analyzed the documents in line with the complaints and prepared this report
based on the securities-related Acts, Rules and Regulations (in Bangladesh prevailed during the
investigation period). From the enquiry report it appears, among others, are as follows:

Observations and Findings:

After examining all the documents received from both Ms. Momena Begum (chent code # 40170 &

BOID # 1202640040067069) and Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited (DSE TREC Holder # 41),
it is observed and found that:

1. Intentional delaying in the settlement of the complaint by Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited:

It was observed that Ms. Momena Begum lodged her complaint on February 07, 2023 and accordingly
DSE forwarded the same to the TREC Holder Company for settlement of the complaint and
submitting some specific documents to DSE. Surprisingly, the TREC Holder Company applied for
extending time to settle the complaint and submit the documents four times. Finally, they furnished
documents on June 15, 2023 what they ought to furnish us by February 15, 2023 as per our letter dated
February 12, 2023.
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It is also observed that the authority of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited failed to settle the
complaint lodged against them vide letter dated February 07, 2023.
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However, throughout the aforesaid activities Mr. Raquib Md Fakhrul, the Managing Director,
Amal Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations, Mohammad Nakibul Islam, Manager,
Finance & Accounts and Mr. Ezaz, Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers
Securities Limited (DSE TREC Holder # 41) have violated:

a) FifFshifte o THEE I (F-fem, Wwemﬁwﬁﬁﬁﬁ)ﬁﬁwm 2000 9T FWT =S ¢

for not taking reasonable and appropriate measures to settle the complaint lodged against them
within 30 (Thirty) days of the complaint lodged and thus, forwarded to the TREC Holder
company and wasting time intentionally; j

b) ﬁ%ﬁﬁqe%?ﬁ*ﬁ(ﬁ%ﬁ, mwemmaﬁﬁﬁ)ﬁﬁam Q000 97 Y 33 g3 fadiy

meeting.

From the above, it appears to the ICALD team that Haji Ahmad Brothers Limited does not co-operate
the ICALD team properly in solving/settling the complaint in due time rather than delaying
intentionally in the settlement process.

In the above context, ICALD Team may point out some of the following:

¥ | The Company failed to sett]e the complaint issue within due time;
¥ They have not provided the required documents within the stipulated time:

In the above context, it is found that Mr. Raquib Md Fakhrul, the Managing Director, Amal
Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations, Mohammad Nakibul Islam, Manager, Finance &
Accounts and Mr, Ezaz, Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited (DSE TREC Holder # 41) have violated:
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2. Destruction and fabrication of client’s signature

The Company vide the letter No. HABSL/HO/MD/2023/23/109 dated June 25, 2023 provided a copy
of Account Opening Form and the DSE ICALD Team scrutinized those documents and in the plain
eye verified the signature shown in Customer Account Opening Form.

It is evident from the BO Account Opening Form that the original signature of the client, Momena
Begum, has been forged/fabricated by destroying her original signature and putting new signatures at
various points as shown in the picture attached here-

So, based on this, it may be pointed out that
v The signature portrayed on Customer Account Opening Form provided is fake and was
put on such documents by somecbody from Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited;

v The signature available on Customer Account Opening Form and other subsequent
document is not put by the complainant but someone else from Haji Ahmad Brothers
Securities Limited.

Whereas as per Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “Prohibition of false
statements, etc.- No person shall, in any document, paper, accounts, information or explanation which
he is, by or under this Ordinance, required to furnish, or in any application made under this
Ordinance, make any statement or give any information which he knows or has reasonable cause to
believe to be false or incorrect in any material particular.”
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In the above context, it is found that Mr. Raquib Md Fakhrul, Managing Director, Amal
Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations, Mohammad Nakibul Islam, Manager, Finance &
Accounts and Mr. Ezaz, Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited (DSE TREC Holder # 41) have violated:

a) Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 by destroying client’s original
signature, portraying fabricated/forged signature and portraying client’s signature on
subsequent documents including Customer Account Opening Form;

fabricated/forged signature and portraying client’s signature on subsequent documents
including Customer Account Opening Form.

& Providing margin loan in non-margin account without permission from the client

The complainant claimed that there Was no margin approval in her account but having a substantial
time-gap, when he communicated after October 08, 2018, she found that her account has been changed
into margin one and introduced loans several times. By scrutinizing the margin agreement provided by
the TREC Holder company, Team ICALD found in the plain eye that the signature on Margin
agreement once destroyed and again put on another signature as shown in the picture below-

0 Clnt (5 e = v oo

Based on the above observations, it may be concluded that

v The signature on the Margin Agreement might not be given by the Account Holder but
someone from Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited;

v' The client might not be involved in the margin loan facility introduced in her account.

Whereas as per Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “Prohibition of false
Statements, etc.- No person shall, in any document, paper, accounts, information or explanation which
he is, by or under this Ordinance, required to Jurnish, or in any application made under this
Ordinance, make any statement or give any information which he knows or has reasonable cause to

believe to be false or incorrect in any material particular.”
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In the above context, it is found that Mr. Raquib Md Fakhrul, Managing Director, Amal
Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations, Mohammad Nakibul Islam, Manager, Finance &
Accounts and Mr. Ezaz, Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited (DSE TREC Holder # 41) have violated:

a) Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 by destroying client’s original
signature on Margin Agreement and portraying fake/fabricated signature by someone from
Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities lim ited;

b) FifeeRie ¢ gwwa Fhmw (FF-Fam, @R ¢ S efeffy) R, 2000 @3 R 3 a®
RSy wuhe @3 wose R 5 by destroying client’s original signature on Margin Agreement,
portraying fake/fabricated signature by someone from Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities limited
and introducing loan on the cash account i.e., converting into margin account without any
intimation to/consent of the client.

4. Execution of unauthorized trade and change of Mobile number and Bank Account:

Ms. Momena Begum claimed that she invested BDT 14,13,983.64 in Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited on October 08, 2018 and went abroad. After that, she never instructed the authority of the
mentioned TREC Holder Company to buy/sell in her code during living abroad. But after returning
home, she came to know that the authority of the company executed huge transactions in her code
without informing her. Besides, they changed her mobile No. e-mail and address without taking any
permission from her.

Analyzing DP01 (BO Set up Acknowledgement Report)' and 'BO ID Modification Report' collected
from CDBL, it is found that the mobile number and bank account were changed and hence, it’s
evident that the customer did not receive any buy or sell notifications in her account. The complainant
stated that she instantly informed the matter to the Managing Director of the mentioned TREC Holder
Company. However, the Managing Director of the company has not taken any effective steps to settle
the issue rather than procrastinating the settlement.

In response to DSE clarification letter, Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited informed vide their
letter No. HABSL/HO/DSE/2023/47 dated April 13, 2023 and HABSL/HO/DSE/2023/04/63 dated
April 26, 2023 as follows:

“....regarding the settlement of the complaint of Ms. Momena Begum (BOID:
1202640040067069, Client Code # 40170) of Ms. Momena Begum, we would like to inform you
that we have not found any evidence of such kind of transactions into the mentioned account........ .

The Company vide the letter No. HABSL/HO/MD/2023/23/109 dated June 25, 2023 provided all
photocopies of buy/sale orders in favor of those transactions which were executed after the
complainant’s mentioned date (October 08, 2018) after which the client neither placed any buy/sale
order nor communicated any way regarding transactions incurred in her BO account.
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In the meeting held on July 12, 2023 at DSE premises, the ICALD Team asked the representatives of [ I
Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited regarding the above issues i.e., unauthorized trade, fake
signatures in buy-sale orders, etc. The representatives of the company acknowledged varjous relevant
points that I

> Their company did wrong to the client in various cases; [l
> They could not settle the problem in dye time;

manager of, Chattagram Branch (who was Supposed to be present in the meeting held on July 12,
2023). On various points, Mr, Ezaz acknowledged that —

> During the transaction executed at the mentioned time, the client Wwas abroad; so she could not
give the signatures on the buy/sale order;

» The signatures portrayed in the buy/saje orders are fake:

~ Lhe main Copy ot the Account opening Form of the respective client and mentioned buy-sale
orders are preserved in the Head Office; j

1. Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited executed unauthorized transactions in client’s code;

2. They would provide fake portfolios to the client;

3. They would provide fake buy-sale orders as supporting documents to DSE;

4. They wasted much time but yet they could not solve the problem;

J. The authority of the Company misguided the [CALD Team by providing false information;

6. The Company changed the mobile number, bank account number and other information of the
client without his/her instruction,

A/_) Page 6 of 8




I """

Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission
Enforcement Division
Enforcement Department
Issuer Companies Affairs Section
www.sec.gov.bd

Whereas as per Rule 3(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, “Stock broker shall receive
all orders in writing or by Fax or E-mail or any other mode as specified by the Commission from time
to time: and shall be numbered and time-stamped at the time of receipt thereof and entered in the
chronological order in a register which states the name and address of the persons who placed the
order, the name and number of the securities to be bought or sold, the nature of the transaction and
the limit, if any, as to the price of the securities or the period for which the order is to be valid....”
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In the above context, it is found that Mr. Raquib Md Fakhrul, Managing Director, Amal
Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations, Mohammad Nakibul Islam, Manager, Finance &
Accounts and Mr. Ezaz, Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited (DSE TREC Holder # 41) have violated:

a) Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 by destroying and fabricating
client’s signature, sending fake portfolio to the client and providing fake buy-sale order as
supporting documents to DSE;

b) Rule 3(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020 by not maintaining buy/sale orders,
executing unauthorized transaction and providing fake buy-sale order as supporting documents
to DSE;

©) Wemﬁw@&mﬁ,%@memﬁvﬁﬁﬁ)ﬁm, s000 @7 g 3 @
¥ wehE @7 Swed R by destroying and fabricating client’s signature, changing client’s
mobile number, bank account and other information with her consent, executing unauthorized
transaction, providing fake portfolio to the client and forwarding fake buy-sale order as
supporting documents to DSE, delaying the settlement of the problem/complaint and
misguiding the ICALD Team providing false information.
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Reg:

Mr. Mohammad Nakibul Islam
Manager (Finance & Accounts)

Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited
Uday Tower (6th F loor, East Side)

57 & 57/A, Gulshan Avenue

Circle-1, Dhaka-1212.

Page 8 of 8




